
West Devon Licensing Sub-
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Wednesday, 3rd November, 2021

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman
Vice Chairman

Members: Cllr Leech
Cllr Ratcliffe

Cllr Yelland

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Appointment of Chairman 

2.  Division of Agenda 

3.  Declaration of Interest 

4.  To determine an application for a new Premises Licence at 
Burger Van, Bedford Square, Tavistock, PL19 0AE 

1 - 32



Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee  

Date: 3rd November 2021 

Title: Application for a new Premises Licence at 
Burger Van, Bedford Square, Tavistock, 
PL19 0AE 

Portfolio Area: Customer First 

Wards Affected: Tavistock North 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

 

  

  

Author: Naomi Stacey Role: Specialist - Licensing 

Contact: 01803 861268 / naomi.stacey@swdevon.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Recommendations:   

That the Sub-Committee consider the application for a new 
Premises Licence and make determinations in respect of this 
application, namely to: 
 

 i)             grant the application as submitted, subject to any 
Mandatory Conditions required; 

ii)             modify the conditions of the licence; 
iii)            exclude any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates; 
iv)            to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the 

premises supervisor: 
v)             reject the application, 
 

and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if 
any of them is altered or omitted or any new condition is added. 
  
The decision must be in line with the licensing objectives 
contained within the Licensing Act 2003. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



1. Executive summary  
 

1.1 The purpose of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting is to 
determine an application for a new Premises Licence at Burger 
Van, Bedford Square, Tavistock, PL19 0AE in accordance with 
Section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
1.2 The Licensing Authority received an application from Mr Richard 

Julian Edwards for a new Premises Licence on 9th September 2021. 
The application is for: 
 Provision of late night refreshment outdoors:  

o Monday to Sunday from 6.30pm to 6am;  
A copy of the application and plans are attached at Appendices A, 
B(i) and B(ii). 

 
1.3 The provision of ‘late night refreshment’ is the supply of hot food 

and hot drinks between the hours of 11pm and 5am. Therefore only 
the hours between 11pm and 5am can be considered as part of this 
application; the activity is not licensable outside of these hours. 
 

1.4 The premises is described as a hot food mobile catering trailer. It is 
proposed to locate the vehicle in Bedford Square, outside Tavistock 
Town Hall. 

 
2. Background  
 
2.1 Bedford Square is at the heart of Tavistock town centre, close to 

many other local businesses. A map of the location is attached at 
Appendix C.  
 

2.2 There has been a burger van trading at night from this location for 
a number of years. The previous premises licence was granted in 
2006 until it was surrendered by the applicant, Mr Edwards, in 
November 2020. The reason given for cancellation was due to lack 
of trade caused by the coronavirus pandemic. 

 
2.3 During the consultation period, a representation was received from 

the Police Licensing Officer on behalf of Devon and Cornwall Police. 
A copy of the representation is at Appendix D.  
 

2.4 The Police have raised concerns about the hours of operation 
proposed in the application and the impact on both the ‘prevention 
of crime and disorder’ and ‘prevention of public nuisance’ licensing 
objectives should the application be granted in its current form. 
 

2.5 The Police Licensing Officer has advised that there is evidence from 
local police officers that the presence of a burger van in this 
location in the past impeded the dispersal of people from the town. 
There is the concern that trading until after the latest licensed 
premises within the town has closed will attract intoxicated patrons 
to congregate in the vicinity of the van, leading to incidents of 
disorder and anti-social behaviour. The Police Licensing Officer has 

Page 2



confirmed the Police view is that if the premises operates after 1am 
this will also lead to noise and disruption in the area from 
intoxicated patrons. 
 

2.6 The Police have proposed that an earlier terminal hour of 1am 
would be more appropriate. The reasons given for this proposal is 
that this would facilitate customers visiting the majority of licensed 
premises in the vicinity which close at 12.30am, but would not 
encourage those leaving Tavistock’s late night premises in West 
Street to stay in the area after the premises closes at 1.20am on 
Friday and 2.20am on Saturday.  
 

2.7 During the consultation period, the applicant has confirmed that he 
would be willing to bring back the hours for late night refreshment 
to finish at 4am, as per the previous premises licence. He has also 
agreed to amend the wording of his proposed condition relating to 
CCTV, as shown at Appendix One of the Police Licensing Officer’s 
representation. 
 

2.8 As relevant representations in respect of this application have been 
received, which have not been withdrawn and mediation has not 
been possible, the Licensing Sub-Committee acting on behalf of the 
Licensing Authority must make a determination on this application. 
When coming to a decision, the Licensing Sub-Committee must give 
consideration to the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy (the 
Policy) and Home Office guidance issued under Section 182 
Licensing Act 2003 (revised April 2018). 

 
2.9 Section 3.1 of the Policy states: The Licensing Authority has a duty 

under the Act to carry out its licensing functions with a view to 
promoting the four licensing objectives.   
 

2.10 The four licensing objectives are: 
- The prevention of crime and disorder 
- Public safety 
- The prevention of public nuisance 
- The protection of children from harm 

 
2.11 Section 3.2 of the Policy states:  These objectives are the only 

matters to be taken into account in determining the application 
and any conditions attached must be appropriate to achieve the 
licensing objectives. Each objective is of equal importance. A 
licence will only be granted where the Licensing Authority is 
satisfied that these objectives have been met. 

 
2.12 Section 2.4 of the Policy sets out additional legislation, strategies, 

policies and guidance to which the Licensing Authority will have 
regard.  

 
2.13 The Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

which was revised and re-published in April 2018 state: The 
Licensing Authority may not impose conditions unless its discretion 

Page 3



has been engaged following receipt of relevant representations 
and it is satisfied as a result of a hearing (unless all parties agree 
a hearing is not necessary) that it is appropriate to impose 
conditions to promote one or more of the four licensing objectives 
(paragraph 10.8 of the guidance). 

 
2.14 The following responsible authorities are statutory consultees 

under the Licensing Act 2003: 
 Devon and Cornwall Police 
 Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service 
 Devon Safeguarding Children’s Board 
 Devon County Council Trading Standards 
 Devon Drug and Alcohol Action Team, NHS Devon 
 West Devon Borough Council Planning Department 
 West Devon Borough Council Environmental Health (Health & 

Safety) 
 West Devon Borough Council Environmental Health (Pollution 

Control) 
 
2.15 A representation has been received from Devon and Cornwall 

Police. No other authorities have made a representation  
 

2.16 In addition to the above responsible authorities, any person may 
make a representation in relation to a premises licence application. 
 

3. Outcomes/outputs 
 

3.1 When determining an application for a premises licence, particularly 
when considering appropriate conditions and operating hours, the 
following sections of the Statement of Licensing Policy (the policy) 
and Section 182 Guidance (the guidance) are especially relevant: 
 

3.2 Where applications have given rise to representations, any 
appropriate conditions should normally focus on the most sensitive 
periods. In certain circumstances, conditions relating to noise 
immediately surrounding the premises may also prove appropriate 
to address any disturbance anticipated as customers enter and 
leave (paragraph 2.19 of the guidance). 
 

3.3 Sections 5.5.1 and 5.5.2 of the policy states:  The  Licensing 
Authority  will  deal  with  the  issue  of  licensing  hours  on  the 
individual merits of each application, but the presumption will be to 
grant the hours requested unless there are relevant objections to 
those hours raised on the basis of the licensing objectives.  
 

3.4 However, when issuing a licence with hours beyond midnight it is 
more likely that relevant representations will be made unless there 
are higher standards of control within operating schedules in order 
to promote the licensing objectives, especially for premises which 
are situated near residential areas or in areas where anti-social 
disorder takes place.  
 

Page 4



3.5 Section 5.5.5 of the policy states: The terminal hours will normally 
be approved where the Applicant can show that the proposal would 
not adversely affect the licensing objectives unless, after hearing 

[...]
e additional conditions 

to address the four licensing objectives, or to amend or remove 
requested licensable activities. When coming to their decision the 
Licensing Sub-Committee must give consideration to the Section 
182 Guidance and the Statement of Licensing Policy. Reasons must 
be given which relate to the licensing objectives for any decision 
made. 

 
4.2 The Sub-Committee will need to consider the hours of operation 

proposed, the effectiveness of the operating schedule proposed by 

Page 5



the applicant, the representations received, the location of the 
premises in relation to residential properties, the history of the 
management of the premises (if applicable), the evidence provided 
of any problems in the past, the likely impact of any extension of 
hours and activities, public transport, taxi availability, the right the 
applicant has to operate a business and balancing the rights of 
residents to the quiet enjoyment and privacy of family life. These, 
and any other relevant issues, may be explored at the hearing in so 
far as it reflects the four licensing objectives. 

 
4.3 A decision made by the Licensing Sub-Committee may be appealed 

by the applicant or any person who has made relevant 
representations. The right of appeal is to the Magistrates’ Court by 
virtue of Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003. The 
Magistrates’ Court may dismiss the appeal, or substitute its own 
decision, or send back the case to the Licensing Authority with 
directions as to how the case is to be dealt with.  The Magistrates’ 
Court may make any costs order it thinks fit. 

 
4.4 The Licensing Act 2003 contains a provision which enables a 

responsible authority or any other person to apply to this Licensing 
Authority for a review of the premises licence once granted.  A 
hearing follows which enables the Sub-Committee to use the 
normal powers available, but also to suspend the licence for a 
period of up to three months or to withdraw it. 

 
5. Proposed Way Forward  
 

5.1 That the Sub-Committee consider the application for a new 
Premises Licence and make a determination in respect of this 
application, namely to: 

 
i) grant the application as submitted, subject to any Mandatory 

Conditions required; 
ii) modify the conditions of the licence; 
iii) exclude any of the licensable activities to which the application 

relates; 
iv) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises 

supervisor; 
v) reject the application, in line with the licensing objectives 

(Section 4) contained within the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
6.  Implications  
 
Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  
proposals  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Page 6



Legal/Governance 
 

Y The Licensing Act 2003 gives Licensing Authorities 
the responsibility for determining applications 
submitted under this provision. This is a statutory 
obligation. 
 
As there have been relevant representations in 
respect of this application which have not been 
resolved, this hearing must be held.  Relevant 
representations are about the likely effect of the 
grant of the application on the promotion of the 
licensing objectives, by responsible authorities or 
any other person.  The Licensing Sub-Committee 
must disregard any information or evidence not 
relevant to the licensing objectives.  
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee must consider this 
application in accordance with Section 4 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, which requires that licensing 
functions must be carried out with a view to 
promoting the four licensing objectives.  The 
Licensing Authority must also have regard to its 
own licensing policy and the Secretary of State’s 
guidance, but may depart from both if it has good 
reason to do so.  Those reasons should be stated. 
 
The Act requires (Section 18) that in dealing with a 
new premises licence application, the committee 
takes any of the following steps which are 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives: 
(a) to grant the licence subject to:- 

i) the conditions mentioned in section 18 
(2)(a) [ie as applied for] modified to such as 
extent as the authority considers necessary for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives, and 
ii) any conditions which must under section19, 
20 or 21 be included in the licence; 

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of 
the licensable activities to which the application 
relates; 

(c) to reject the application 
 
The Sub-Committee must give its reasons for its 
decision to take any of these steps.  Similarly, if 
the application is rejected, the Sub-Committee 
must give its reasons. 
 
The applicant or any person who has made 
relevant representations has the right to appeal a 
decision made by the Licensing Sub-Committee to 
the Magistrates’ Court by virtue of Section 181 and 
Schedule 5 of Licensing Act 2003. 

Page 7



 
On appeal, the Magistrates’ Court may: 

a) dismiss the appeal; 
b) substitute for the decision appeal against 

another decision which could have been 
made by the Licensing authority; 

c) remit the case to the Licensing Authority to 
dispose of it in accordance with the direction 
of the court. 

Financial 
 

N There are no direct financial implications to the 
Council from this Report. However, should a 
decision be challenged this could result in the 
Council facing an appeal to the Magistrates Court 
with the risk of costs being awarded against the 
Council.  

Risk Y The Licensing Authority must follow strict 
legislation in accordance with the Licensing Act 
2003 and adhere to the statutory instruments 
contained with the Act. 
 
All decisions must be taken in consideration of the 
four licensing objectives (section 2.9). These 
objectives are in place to give protection to the 
public from the potential negative impacts caused 
by licensed premises. 
 
Decisions may be appealed (see financial and 
legal/governance sections above). 

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 
 
Equality and 
Diversity 

 Compliance with the Human Rights Act 1998 – 
Article 6: right to a fair trial. 

Safeguarding 
 

 All decisions must take into consideration the 
‘protection of children from harm’ licensing 
objective. 

Community 
Safety, Crime 
and Disorder 

 Section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 applies. 
Decisions made must relate to the four licensing 
objectives as detailed in section 2.3 of this report. 

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing 

 All decisions must take into consideration the four 
licensing objectives, including ‘public safety’ and 
‘protection of children from harm’. 

Other 
implications 

  
 

 
Supporting Information 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix A(i) – premises licence application 
Appendix B(i) – premises licence plan 
Appendix B(ii) – premises licence plan overview 

Page 8



Appendix C – location plan 
Appendix D – Police representation 
 
Background Papers: 
 
[under provisions of the Local Government Act 1972] 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 
 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
 
West Devon Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
Responses to Notices of Hearing 
 
Consent to be DPS form 
 
Process checklist Completed 
Portfolio Holder briefed  Yes/No 
SLT Rep briefed Yes/No 
Relevant  Exec Director sign off (draft) Yes/No 
Data protection issues considered Yes/No 
If exempt information, public (part 1) report 
also drafted. (Committee/Scrutiny) 

Yes/No 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 11

nstacey
Text Box
APPENDIX A - premises licence application



 

Page 12

nstacey_1
Highlight

nstacey_2
Highlight

nstacey_3
Highlight

nstacey_4
Highlight

nstacey_5
Highlight

nstacey_6
Highlight

nstacey_7
Highlight

nstacey_8
Highlight

nstacey_9
Highlight

nstacey_10
Highlight



 

Page 13



 

Page 14



 

Page 15



 

Page 16



 

Page 17



 

Page 18



 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Generator 
Sliding frame 

under 

Kebab  
Machine 
H 
[...]
 as relevant. 
 
Please fill in the reason(s) for your representation in the space provided below under each of the Licensing 
Objectives (where relevant). You need to give as much detail as possible so that the Licensing Authority 
can assess the relevance of your representation.  Please attach any supporting documents/further pages 
as necessary, numbering all additional pages.  Try to be as specific as possible and give examples, where 
possible.  

 
 

Licensing Objective Reason for Representation 
 
 
 

Prevention of Crime & 
Disorder 

 
 

 
A schedule of evidence including officer statements, licensing reports, 

incident details etc will be provided at a later date, prior to the hearing. 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
The Police Licensing Department have liaised with the area Police 
Inspector in respect of the application. Devon and Cornwall Police do not 
support the hours as detailed within the application or subsequent 
communication relating to a reduction in operating hours received on the 
6th October 2021.   
 
Devon and Cornwall Police are aware the applicant has operated a catering 
unit of this nature in the location previously. It is the police view that a unit 
of this nature does attract intoxicated persons to the vicinity in the early 
hours and as a result, have a negative impact on the prevention for crime 
and disorder objective. 
 
 As detailed within The Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 April 2018; S3.21 The provision of late-night 
refreshment is regulated primarily because it is often linked to alcohol-
fuelled crime and disorder in the night-time economy, such as at fast-food 
takeaways where late-night drinkers congregate. 
 
Patrons congregate in Bedford Square, impede the dispersal of the Evening 
and Night-Time Economy (ENTE), resulting in incidents of disorder/ASB 
requiring police intervention in the early hours. 
 
The location of the premises is close to the town centre taxi rank however 
the number of taxis in the town at night to disperse customers is low, a 
concern the police have previously raised with the Council Licensing 
Department.  
 
If the hours applied for are granted, this premises will operate as the late-
night hot food premises in Tavistock and as previously evident (statements Page 28



by police officers to be supplied as part of the police supporting evidence), 
attracts intoxicated persons to congregate in Bedford Square, 
predominantly on Friday and Saturday nights when venue(s) (pubs/bars) 
permitted for late night alcohol (on) sales operate later opening hours.  
 
An earlier terminal hour (01:00 for example) for this premises would 
permit use by patrons of premises who operate until 00:30 hrs (*of which 
majority in the vicinity do); assist in a reduction in persons congregating in 
the square in the early hours, support egress in the Evening and Night-
Time Economy (ENTE) and reduce incidents of anti-social behaviour.  
 
Tavistock’s late-night ‘on sale’ (alcohol) venue is located on West Street 
approximately five minutes’ walk away from Bedford Square, this premises 
is permitted to operate until: 
 

 Fridays 01:20 hrs 

 Saturdays 02:20 hrs 
 
*Many alcohol ‘on sale’ venues within the town have a terminal hour of 
00:30hrs on Friday and Saturdays, with some closing earlier mid-week – I 
refer to the permissions granted by WDBC.  
 
Conditions for the Prevention of Crime & Disorder: 
 
West Devon Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy UNDER THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 For the period January 2021 to January 2026; 
 
4.4 Mobile Vehicles, Remote, Internet and Other Delivery Sales - 4.4.2 The 
expectation of the Authority is that conditions suggested by way of 
operating schedules for these types of activities are extremely robust in 
order to negate any perceived issues. 
 
The applicant provides the following information (conditions) regarding 
measures within section M a) & b) of the application: 
 

 Provide CCTV coverage of front serving hatch to help the police if 
any crime and disorder occur.  

 

 Encourage quick dispersal of any noisy people. 
 

 Provide CCTV coverage 
 

 Contact police if any anti-social behaviour.  
 
It is the police view at the conditions provided by the applicant are not 
extremely robust.  
 
CCTV: 
 
The police and applicant have agreed a set of additional CCTV conditions 
for inclusion on the licence.  The police would ask the council to apply 
these or comparable conditions to any licence as granted. (See appendix 
one). 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



SIA Security Industry Authority: 
 
SIA Security Staff deployment does support a reduction in anti-social 
behaviour (ASB), prevention of crime and disorder, aid quiet and orderly 
dispersal of patrons. 
 
West Devon Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy UNDER THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 For the period January 2021 to January 2026: 
 
3.5.11 The Authority recognises that door supervisors have an important 
function in terms of supervising customers not only inside premises but 
also outside. Door supervisors will therefore be expected to take a pro-
active role in managing the behaviour of customers within the immediate 
vicinity of the premises in order to minimise disturbance and nuisance to 
nearby residents. Licence holders should ensure in particular that, at 
closing times, they have sufficient door supervisors to effectively control 
‘surges’ of customers leaving premises. 
 
The deployment of SIA security staff within late night takeaway venues is 
a licensing requirement at some late-night premises solely licenced for the 
sale of hot food in towns and cities in Devon and Cornwall.  This would be 
seen as a proportionate consideration for a venue operating for late night 
refreshment (LNR) in the earlier hours of the ENTE where the cliental base 
is made up of late-night drinkers.   
 
SIA security staff deployment is 
[...]
 
soon as is reasonably practicable.  

 Equipment failures shall be repaired or replaced as soon as is reasonably practicable and without 
undue delay. The Licensing Authority should be informed when faults are rectified. 

--------------------------------------------- END -------------------------------------- 

Page 32

mailto:licensing@swdevon.gov.uk
mailto:licensing@swdevon.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 To determine an application for a new Premises Licence at Burger Van, Bedford Square, Tavistock, PL19 0AE
	Appendix A - Burger Van premises licence application
	Appendix B(i) - Burger Van premises licence plan
	Appendix B(ii) - Burger Van premises licence plan overview
	Appendix C - Burger Van location plan with nearby premises
	Appendix D - Burger Van Police representation



{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

WEST DEVON 
LICENSING SUB-

COMMITTEE 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Licensing Sub-
Committee held on 

Wednesday, 3rd November, 2021 at 2.00 pm at the 
Chamber - Kilworthy Park 

 
 

Present: Councillors: 
 

 Chairman  Cllr Yelland 
Vice Chairman   

 
Cllr Leech Cllr Ratcliffe 
Cllr Yelland  
 
In attendance:  
 
Officers: 
Solicitor 
Licensing Specialist 
Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also in attendance and participating: 
Police Licensing Officer 
Police Officer 

 

  
 

1. Appointment of Chairman  
*LSC1            
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cllr Yelland be appointed Chairman for the duration of the Sub-

Committee meeting.  
 

 
 
 

2. To determine an application for a new Premises Licence at 
Burger Van, Bedford Square, Tavistock, PL19 0AE  
 

 



*LSC2          

 

The Sub Committee considered an application for the granting of a new 
premises licence at Burger Van, Bedford Square, Tavistock PL19 0AE. 
The Applicant, Mr Edwards, was not present, but had indicated that he 
was happy for the hearing to proceed in his absence. 
                      
The Licensing Officer proceeded to present the application and the 
content of the report. 
 
Upon the conclusion of her presentation, the Sub-Committee 
proceeded to ask a number of questions.  During which, reference was 
made to: 
 
• Concern over the time taken to rectify fault with the CCTV to 

have it working again; 
• Issues related to litter in the area. Previous premises license had 

included a condition for the licensee to be responsible for 
clearing the litter in the vicinity of the burger van. However, on 
the current application, it had not been proposed.  

• Lack of taxis was seen to be a contributing factor with anti-social 
behaviour in the early hours of a morning. 

• Lighting issues as lack of lights around the burger van. 
                       
 
The Sub-Committee then heard from Nicola Henderson, Licensing 
Officer from Devon and Cornwall Police, who expanded upon the 
objections from the Police and Police Officer 260, Jenny Mashford. 
 
The Sub-Committee asked questions of them, during which reference 
was made to the Police records presented.  These records showed that 
anti-social behaviour in the vicinity required police intervention. Fights 
breaking out around the burger van. A direct link was established 
between these issues and the burger van being present. 
 
Once all parties were content that they had no further issues and/or 
questions to raise, the Sub-Committee adjourned at 2.40pm, in the 
presence of the Monitoring Officer, to consider the application.   
 
The Sub-Committee returned at 3.05pm when further questions were 
put to the Police representatives. The Sub-Committee retired once 
more and, when the Members returned, the Chairman read out the 
following statement setting out the Sub-Committee’s decision and the 
reasons for it: 
 
The Decision  
 
The Sub-Committee decided to GRANT the Application but: 
 
1. The aim of the Licensing Act 2003 is to provide a more flexible 

licensing system, by reducing the burden of unnecessary 
regulation, but still maintaining public order and safety.  The 
2003 Act makes it clear that licensable activities are to be 



restricted only where it is necessary to promote the four 
Licensing Objectives.  

 
2. In determining an application with a view to promoting the 

Licensing Objectives in the overall interests of the local 
community, the Sub-Committee is required to give appropriate 
weight to:  

 
• the steps that are appropriate to promote the Licensing 

Objectives;  
• the representations (including supporting information) presented 

by all the parties;  
• the Guidance issued under section 182 of the 2003 Act; and 
• our own statement of licensing policy. 
 
3. The statutory guidance provides that it is imperative that our 

decision is evidence-based and that in reaching a decision the 
factors which are to be taken into account are limited to a 
consideration of the promotion of the licensing objectives and 
nothing outside those parameters. 

 
4. The Licensing Specialist’s report has also highlighted relevant 

provisions of the statutory guidance and our own statement of 
licensing policy. 

 
5. Finally, by way of setting the scene for our decision, the 

Licensing Sub-Committee is mindful that an application that 
must be considered on its own merits.  Our function is to take 
such steps as we consider appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives having regard to the representations we 
have received and heard.   

 
6. It is against this background that the Sub-Committee has 

considered the application by Mr Richard Edwards for a Premises 
Licence at Bedford Square, Tavistock.  The proposal as set out in 
the Application was for a mobile catering van used for the sale of 
hot food to take-away between 6.30pm and 6am Monday to 
Sunday. The Licensing Officer explained that we could only 
consider the hours up to 5am; the hour after that being outside 
of the licensing regime.  

 
7. Mr Edwards had said previously that he would not be attending 

the hearing, but relying on what he had submitted to the 
Licensing Officer as part of his Application and the further 
representation  

 
8. During the public consultation on the application, Devon and 

Cornwall Police raised an objection on the grounds of prevention 
and crime and disorder and prevention of public nuisance.  
Nicola  Henderson, Licensing Officer for the Police expanded 
upon that objection and a further representation at the hearing.   

 



9. The principal concern of the Police was that the provision of late-
night refreshment was often linked to alcohol-fuelled crime and 
disorder.  Based on their experience of the licence that Mr 
Edwards had previously held before being surrendered by him in 
November 2020, concerns were raised about patrons of the 
burger bar congregating in Bedford Square impeding their 
dispersal.  This had resulted in incidents of crime and disorder or 
anti-social behaviour including violence.  Nicola Henderson 
referred to the statements of PC Luke James and PC Paul 
Thompson.  Both officers described what had been recorded and 
gave examples of the patrons’ behaviour.  It was explained that 
in the view of the Police, there was a direct correlation between 
the presence of the burger van and the anti-social behaviour 
that had been observed.  In light of this, the Police proposed a 
terminal hour of 1am and alternative CCTV conditions; those 
proposed by Mr Edwards being considered not to be sufficiently 
robust.  While Mr Edwards was willing to accept the alternative 
conditions, he was not willing to accept the 1am limitation.  
Instead, he proposed a terminal hour of 4am, which was the 
terminal hour on his previous premises licence.   

 
 
 
 
 
10. So, having considered what had been said and written by the 

various parties, we accepted that the lateness of the terminal 
hour applied for would be likely to lead to a public nuisance and 
crime and disorder by encouraging patrons to congrergate rather 
than to disperse.  Furthermore having regard to the statutory 
guidance, and the adopted Statement of Licensing Policy, the 
Sub-Committee considered that the application should be 
granted, but with the terminal hour being 1am with the 
conditions proposed by the Police relating to CCTV in place of 
those proposed by Mr Edwards.  We also considered that there 
should be a condition requiring the provision and emptying of a 
litter bin, the precise wording of which we will delegate to the 
Licensing Specialist in consultation with members of the Sub-
Committee and Head of Legal Services. 

 
11. All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court 

within 21 days of receipt of written notification of the Licensing 
Sub-committee’s decision. 

 
 

The Meeting concluded at 3.30 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Chairman 

 
 

 


